ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-29. STORES SECTION (DO)

Ref. No. 06/Stores(DO)/PMSD/PAC/2019-20/FSC

Dated-18/07/2019

Sub:- Purchase of "Lung Cancer Predictive Testing IHC System – 01 No. and consumables" for the Department of PMSD at AIIMS, New Delhi-110029, on proprietary basis Inviting comments thereon.

The Institute is in the process to purchase "Lung Cancer Predictive Testing IHC System – 01 No. and consumables at AIIMS, New Delhi from M/s. Ventana Medical Systems, Inc, USA through M/s. Roche Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi The PAC Certifications by M/s. Ventana Medical Systems, Inc, USA as well as the user department are attached.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objections, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the equipment/item within 15 day from the date of issue/uploading of the notification giving reference No. 06/Stores(DO)/PMSD/PAC/2019-20/FSC. The comments should be received in office of Stores Officer (FSC), Store Section (DO), Animal House Building, Near Biotechnology Building at AlIMS on or before 09/08/2019 upto 12.30 p.m. failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Yours faithfully,

SR. STORES OFFICER (DO)

Encl: Related documents enclosed.

Dept. of Pulmonary, Critical care and Sleep Medicine

Technical specifications for LUNG CANCER PREDICTIVE TESTING IHC SYSTEM

Total no. - 01 No.

Approx. cost: Rs. 40 lakhs

- Should allow user to Automate all slide preparation steps: baking, deparaffinization(Xylene Free), antigen retrieval, staining and counter staining.
- Fully automated complete walk away slide Stainer with option of delay start for IHC, FDA approved ALK D5F3 assay, PD-L1 assay, BRAF, ISH & FITC.
- Minimum 20 individually temperature controlled Slide positions with individual slide Heaters.
- Should have system throughput to perform baking to counter staining of 20 IHC slides in 3-3:30 hr.
- The total Primary antibody consumption / IHC slide should be not more than 100 μL .
- Should allow user to use 3rd Party Primary antibodies.
- Should allow user to choose between standardized protocols or should have facility to Optimize protocols with flexible options.
- Should be Compatible to use paraffin (dewaxed), and frozen sections as well as cytology smears as sample.
- Should enable user to perform both Test and control tissue on the same slide in the same run without consuming any additional reagents.
- Should have barcode-driven technology that matches protocols and reagents to patient slides to eliminate the potential errors.
- Should have capacity to hold minimum 25 reagents onboard.
- Should have latest liquid coverslip technology or equivalent technology which creates a reaction chamber on the surface of each slide controlling evaporation, protecting tissue integrity.
- Should come with compatible computer and software
- Should have air vortex mixer which enables uniform mixing of reagents dispensed ensuring uniform reaction kinetics across the entire surface of the slide.
- Supplier must upgrade the system software time to time or when available at no extra cost to the user.
- Supplier must provide a suitable slide labelling system / barcode printing system to print labels for slides before staining.
- Should be provided with detection kits of ALK and PD-L1 to run at least initial 300 tests.

WARRANTY

• As per AIIMS rules and should be quoted with 5-year comprehensive warranty (including all spares, batteries, circuit and other accessories) and another five years of maintenance warranty

Dr. AMANT Wohan We of MD, MAMS, FRCP(LONDON), FCCP (USA)
Professor & Head

Deptt. of Pulmonary & Sloep Disorders

r. VIJAY MADDA, MD, FCCP'(US Assistant Professor

Deptt. of Pulmonary Medicine & Sleep Disorders A.L.I.M.S., Ansari Nagar, New Defin-110029. Manual Professor

Mr. Mean Professor

Mr. Mean Professor

Mr. Manual Administration

Mr. Manual Admini

- The cost of additional accessories should quoted in the price bid which will be used to calculate L1.
- Prices of all the spare/accessories required for maintenance of the equipment should be quoted along with the price bid. If the firm fails to provide price of any part/accessories in the price bid the same will be provide free of cost by the company if required.
- Company will be responsible to maintain equipment and accessories in working condition irrespective of the cause/reasons/conditions/nature for not working of the equipment/accessories. Company will replace all the required parts/spares /accessories, labour/service during WARRANTY/CAMC period without any extra charges/taxes" (including and not limited to physical damage).
- In case of any breakdown, fault, repair should be undertaken within 48 hours of receipt of such information. Failure to do so shall make the company liable for a penalty of Rs.1000/- per day.

MD, MAMS, FRCP(LONDON), FCCP (USA) professor & Head Deptt. of Pulmonary & Sleep Disorders

※ 機能機能が指え続きる機能が発揮に使えばいる。

Deptt. of Pulmanesy Marketing & Sleep Disorders oupe of the area to some a cooperation of ALLM.S., Aresi Heart, Here Demi-110029

All Incha Inchinta of and Miner Hammar Street Bolly WELLEY MATERIAL STEELS IN

All hide Institute of Medical Sciences, New York

ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029



PROPRIETORY/ SPECIFIC BRAND GOODS CERTIFICATE

200				
1 .	Item/Type/Model No. required			
	ITEM/ I Vne/Model No required		Lung Cancer Predictive 7	Cantina i III/ Cristana
	TOTAL TYPO/TYTOGCI INO. ICQUITCU		- Lung Cancer Predictive a	estino i ili. Svstem
٠.			Bong Conton Treditity	

2. Is the item a spare parte attachment or accessory for an existing equipment.

1. 小种种的 排出降器 (美统统) 有清晰的 种种 1. 1.

Yes

3. Name of the manufacturers/supplier of the item proposed by the Indentor.

M/s ROCHE Diagnostics India Pvt. Ltd, 3rd Floo Office Block, MGF Corporate Park, Metropolitan Ma Plot No. A2, District Center, Saket, New Delhi-17

4. Are they sole manufacturers/sold distributors of the item.

Yes (as the certificate provided by the fir

ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029

Is there any other item with similar/ specification available in the market to meet the job requirement envisaged, if the answer is yes, why the same can't be procured. Demanding officer should bring out comparative functional advantages/cost effectiveness of the recommended item from these offered by other.

No (Lung Cancer Predictive Testing IHC System)

requirements of the specifications of the item needs for the Department of PMSD

What were the efforts made to locate 6. alternative source of supply or use

other substitutes.

7. Why open/limited tender can't be resorted to, for locating alternative source.

As the firm is sole Proprietor

8. Are the proprietory items certifying that the rates are reasonable or not.

Yes the rates are reasonable

9. Any other justification for procuring item from single source.

MR. DAUTADPTWATAR.

MD. DM (Pulmonary, Chicago & Sleep Mycone) MRCP (UK), EDRIM
Advistant Repressor
Deptt. of Pulmonary Mycone. & Sleep Disordors
An India Institute of Medical Sciences
Signature of Indentify Mark-116029

(Demanding Officer)

Dr. ANANT Mohan 🗏 MD, MAMS, FRCP(LONDON), FCCP (USA) Professor & Head of Pulmonary & Sleep Disorders

COUNTERSIGNE (Head of the Department)

I certify that the item at Sr. No. 1 above is required to be procured on single tender basis as the supply definitely known/ the specified brand proposed was advantages in meeting our functional requirements and limited tensystem could be dispensed with as they would serve no useful purpose in this particular case.

No

(Strike out whichever is not applicable)

Are the proprietory items cartifying

Ves the rotes are reasonable

Date: 04-June-2019

To.

を含む<mark>主要を表現の方式を含むを含むを含むを</mark>なられていた。 しょうしゅう こうしょうしゅう こうちゅう こうしょ

The Director, All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) New Delhi

<u>Sub: Authorization letter to quote & supply of Roche Tissue Diagnostics IHC Kits in AIIMS Delhi</u>

It is hereby certified that

Name: Merit Medicare Pvt. Ltd.

Address: F-6/12, 2nd Floor, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi - 110017

Contact Person: Mr. Ankit Sharma

Contact No. 9899009358

Email Id: meritmedicare@gmail.com

is the authorized distributor to quote & supply the Roche Tissue Diagnostics Kits in AIIMS Delhi.

We have authorized M/s. Merit Medicare to receive order, makes supply and collect payments on our behalf for Roche tissue diagnostics Kits & Consumables. Hence the orders and the payments against supplies to AIIMS, Delhi, should be made in the name of the above—mentioned distributor.

Thanking you & assuring you best of our services.

For Roche Diagnostics India Pvt Ltd.

Rohit Kumar Area Sales Manager Tissue Diagnostics Rohit. kumar 1713 Troche. com 9910786680

ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS INDIA PVT. LTD. CIN - U85195MH1988PTC141417

Regional Office:
3rd Floor Office Block
MGF Corporate Park
Metropolitan Mall, Plot No. A2
District Center, Saket
New Delhi - 110017.

Professor & Head

Tel.: +91 [19] 4603 4500 nar) Regdc Office & Sleep Medic Fax: +91 (22) 6697 4900

Fax: +91 (11) 4603 4524 nst is no Brilly en Urp Big en Ces

New Cardinal Arcsious Road

www.roche-diagnostics.cc

Chakala, Andheri (East) Mumbai - 400069